Committee which is a sub-committee of the Board of Directors.
The Investment Committee monitors the market risk, credit
risk and liquidity risk of the investment portfolios every quarter.

The capital risk of the Company is monitored by the Financial
Risk Committee that convenes on a quarterly basis. The
Financial Risk Committee also reviews the liquidity risk, credit
risk and market risk of the investment portfolios.

5.1.3.5 Sensitivity analysis on market, equity and interest
rate risk
The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk illustrates how
changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument at the reporting date will fluctuate in response to
assumed movements in market interest rate. The Management
monitors the sensitivity of reported fair value of financial
instruments on a regular basis by assessing the projected
changes in the fair value of financial instruments held by the
portfolios in response to assumed parallel shift in the yield
curve by +/- 100 basis points.

The sensitivity analysis given in the following tables reflect the
impact on the Company’s profit before tax and hence the net
asset value, arising from 100 basis points parallel shift in the
interest rates.

As at 31 December 2016 2015
Net

asset
value

Profit
before

tax

Net
asset
value

Profit
before

tax
Impact to; LKR '000 LKR '000 LKR '000 LKR '000

Interest rate risk
+ 100 basis points -
Government securities  (16,606)  -   (17,387)  -
- 100 basis points -
Government securities  17,045  -   17,844  -

Only Life Shareholders’ Fund assets are considered in line with
the accounting treatment as movement in asset values of Life
Policyholders Fund and unit-linked funds are charged to their
respective policy liability and does not impact the profit before
tax and net asset value of the Company.

The sensitivity analysis for equity risk is not illustrated as equity
is held mainly in the unit-linked portfolios and the movement in
asset values is charged to the respective policy liabilities and
therefore does not impact the profit before tax and the net asset
value of the Company.

Controls in place to mitigate market risk

[…]

The retiring gratuity is a statutory requirement in Sri Lanka under the Payment of Gratuity Act No 12 of 1983.

					   Group / Company
  As at 31 December				   2016	 2015
					   LKR’000	 LKR’000

	 Amount of liability recognised in the Statement of Financial Position			   188,425 	  193,691
	 Amounts recognised in the Income Statement 				   37,476 	  35,452
	 Amounts recognised in the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income 			   (36,076)	  (19,549)

	 The movement in the defined benefit obligation is as follows:

					   Group / Company
						   LKR’000

	 Balance as at 1 January 2016					   193,691

	 Current service cost					   18,494
	 Interest cost					   18,982
						   37,476
	 Remeasurements:
	 Gains from change in financial assumptions					   (30,191)
	 Experience gains					   (5,885)
					   	  (36,076)

	 Benefits paid					   (6,666)
	 Balance as at 31 December 2016					   188,425

116 AIA Insurance Lanka PLC LIVE LONGER, HEALTHIER, BETTER LIVESAnnual Report 2016

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONTD.)

The principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the retirement benefit obligation are as follows:

					   2016	 2015
					   % per annum	 % per annum

	 Future salary increase				   11.00 	 11.00
	 Discount rate				   12.56 	 9.80
	 Member withdrawal rate				   8.00 	 8.00

Sensitivity analysis of key actuarial assumptions used

				   Group / Company
				   2016
		   Future salary increase	 Discount rate	   Member withdrawal rate
			   1% increase	 1% decrease	 1% increase	 1% decrease	 1% increase	 1% decrease
			   LKR’000	 LKR’000	 LKR’000	 LKR’000	 LKR’000	 LKR’000

	 The effect on;
	   - The current service cost		   1,178 	  (1,062)	  (1,090)	  1,229 	  95 	 (105)
	   - Interest cost		   -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -

				   Group / Company
				   2015
		   Future salary increase	 Discount rate	   Member withdrawal rate
			   1% increase	 1% decrease	 1% increase	 1% decrease	 1% increase	 1% decrease
			   LKR’000	 LKR’000	 LKR’000	 LKR’000	 LKR’000	 LKR’000

	 The effect on;
	   - The current service cost		   1,672 	  (1,486)	  (1,549)	  1,778 	  (171)	  195
	   - Interest cost		   -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  -

Amounts for the current and previous five periods are as follows:

			   2016	 2015	 2014	 2013	 2012	 2011

	 Defined benefit obligation (LKR’000)		  188,425   	  193,691 	  248,986 	  214,627 	  249,732 	  152,358

The below table provides the expected maturity analysis of defined benefit obligation.

Defined benefit obligation (LKR’000) Less than 1 year 1-5 years Above 5 years Total

As at 31 December 2016  24,857  46,882  116,686  188,425

As at 31 December 2015  4,503  58,075  131,113  193,691

117

OVERVIEW 3
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION
AND ANALYSIS 12 FINANCIAL INFORMATION 76GOVERNANCE 28 OTHER INFORMATION 134

AIA Insurance Lanka PLC LIVE LONGER, HEALTHIER, BETTER LIVESAnnual Report 2016

19. DEFERRED INCOME TAX

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current
tax liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on the
taxable entity.

			   Group / Company
  As at 31 December				   2016	 2015
					   LKR’000	 LKR’000